
 

 
  

     

    

 
 

                                  
                                     

 

 
 

  
    

   

  
 

 

  
      

 
 

   
 

  

 

 

 
 

 

  
 

   
 

   
 

 

 
 

  
  

 
    

  
   

AETNA BETTER HEALTH® 
Coverage Policy/Guideline  
Name: Voydeya (danicopan) Page: 1 of 3 

Effective Date: 7/1/2024 Last Review Date: 5/14/2024 

Applies 
to: 

☐Illinois 
☒Maryland 

☐New Jersey 
☒Florida Kids 

☒Virginia 
☒Pennsylvania Kid 

Intent: 

The intent of this policy/guideline is to provide information to the prescribing practitioner 
outlining the coverage criteria for Voydeya under the patient’s prescription drug benefit. 

Description: 

Voydeya is indicated as add-on therapy to ravulizumab or eculizumab for the treatment of 
extravascular hemolysis (EVH) in adults with paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH). 

Limitations of Use 
Voydeya has not been shown to be effective as monotherapy and should only be prescribed 
as an add-on to ravulizumab or eculizumab. 

All other indications are considered experimental/investigational and not medically 
necessary. 

Applicable Drug List: 

Voydeya 

Policy/Guideline: 

Documentation 
Submission of the following information is necessary to initiate the prior authorization 
review: 

A.   For initial requests:  
1.  Flow cytometry used to show results of glycosylphosphatidylinositol-anchored 

proteins (GPI-APs) deficiency. 
2.  Hemoglobin and absolute reticulocyte count demonstrating clinically significant 

extravascular hemolysis. 
B.   For continuation requests:  

1.  Chart notes or medical record documentation supporting positive clinical 
response. 

Criteria for Initial Approval: 
Paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria 
Authorization of 6 months may be granted for treatment of extravascular hemolysis (EVH) in 
members with paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH) when ALL the following criteria 
are met: 

A.  The diagnosis of PNH was confirmed by detecting a deficiency of 
glycosylphosphatidylinositol-anchored proteins (GPI-APs) as demonstrated by 
EITHER of the following: 

1.  At least 5% PNH cells 
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2.  At least 51% of GPI-AP deficient poly-morphonuclear cells 
B.  Flow cytometry is used to demonstrate GPI-APs deficiency. 
C.  Member has clinically significant extravascular hemolysis while on ravulizumab or 

eculizumab as evidenced by BOTH of the following: 
1.  Hemoglobin less than or equal to 9.5 g/dL 
2.  Absolute reticulocyte count greater than or equal to 120 x 109/L 

D.  The requested medication will be used concomitantly with ravulizumab or  
eculizumab.  

Criteria for Continuation of Therapy 
Paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria 
Authorization of 12 months may be granted for continued treatment in members requesting 
reauthorization when ALL the following criteria are met: 

A.  There is no evidence of unacceptable toxicity or disease progression while on the 
current regimen. 

B.  The member demonstrates a positive response to therapy (e.g., improvement in 
hemoglobin levels, normalization of lactate dehydrogenase [LDH] levels). 

C.  The requested medication will be used concomitantly with ravulizumab or  
eculizumab  

Approval Duration and Quantity Restrictions: 

Initial Approval: 6 months 

Renewal Approval: 12 months 

Quantity Level Limit: 
− Voydeya (danicopan) 150 mg dose carton (packaged as four 7-day blister cards 

containing 50 mg (21 tablets per card) and 100 mg tablets (21 tablets per card) 
[168 tablets per carton]): 1 carton (168 tablets) per 28 days. 

− Voydeya (danicopan) 150 mg dose carton (packaged as 50 mg tablets (90 count 
bottle) and 100 mg tablets (90 count bottle) [180 tablets per carton]): 1 carton 
(180 tablets) per 30 days. 

− Voydeya (danicopan) 200 mg dose carton (packaged as four 7-day blister cards 
containing 100 mg tablets (42 tablets per card) [168 tablets per carton]): 1 carton 
(168 tablets) per 28 days. 

− Voydeya (danicopan) 200 mg dose carton (packaged as 100 mg tablets (two 90 
count bottles) [180 tablets per carton]): 1 carton (180 tablets) per 30 days 
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2.  Parker CJ. Management of paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria in the era of complement inhibitory 

therapy. Hematology. 2011; 21-29. 
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